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REPORT TO  
PLANNING COMMISSION 

City of Sacramento 
915 I Street, Sacramento, CA 95814-2671 

www. CityofSacramento.org 

PUBLIC HEARING 
March 24, 2011 

To: Members of the Planning Commission 
 
Subject:  1831 K Street Offsite Parking (P11-019) 
A request to re-establish an offsite parking lot at 912 20th Street for an existing office 
building at 1831 K Street in the General Commercial (C-2) zone. This request requires a 
Planning Commission Variance to allow an offsite parking lot under the same ownership 
as an office building that is located more than 300 feet away.   

A. Environmental Determination: Exempt (CEQA Guidelines Section 15301); 

B. Variance to allow an offsite parking lot for required and nonrequired 
parking to be located more than 300 feet from an office building under the 
same ownership. 

Location/Council District:    

912 20th Street, Sacramento, CA 

Assessor’s Parcel Number 007-0014-008 

Council District 3 

Recommendation:  Staff recommends the Commission approve the request based on 
the findings and subject to the conditions listed in Attachment 1.  The project is non-
controversial at the time of writing this report.  The Commission has final approval 
authority over items A-B above, and its decision is appealable to City Council.   

Contact:  Evan Compton, Associate Planner, (916) 808-5260; Stacia Cosgrove, Senior 
Planner, (916) 808-7110 

Applicant:  Darryl Chinn, DC Architects, (916) 761-6956, 2612 J Street #2, 
Sacramento, CA 95816 

Owner:  Jayson Javitz, LDR Partners, (916) 371-4960, 840 Delta Lane, West 
Sacramento, CA 95691 
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Summary:  The applicant is requesting to re-establish a developed offsite parking lot for 
required and nonrequired parking of an existing office building. The offsite parking lot 
was previously approved for the office building however, the entitlement expired. The 
proposal requires a Planning Commission Variance to allow an offsite parking lot under 
the same ownership as the office building to be located more than 300 feet apart. 

Table 1: Project Information for Offsite Parking Lot Office Building at 1831 K Street 

General Plan designation: Urban Corridor Low  Urban Corridor High 

Existing zoning of site: C-2 (General Commercial) C-2 UN (General Commercial in the 
Urban Neighborhood Overlay zone) 

Existing use of site: Surface Parking Lot with 56 spaces 26,150 square foot office building 

Property area:  80 x 160 feet or .29± acres 90 x 160 or .33± acres 

 

Background Information:   

 1831 K Street: The site was originally developed with single family homes which 
were demolished in the 1970s. In June of 1979, a 20,600 square foot office building with 
eight onsite parking spaces was constructed (P8833). In October of 2001 (P01-075) and 
November of 2002 (P02-137), the Planning Commission approved a series of 
entitlements to allow offsite parking for the office building along with a 5,550 square foot 
expansion. In August 2004, the building permits for the office expansion were finaled.  

 

 912 20th Street Parking Lot: An automotive service garage was located on the 
site which was demolished in the 1990s. Remediation for hydrocarbon contamination 
was performed under the supervision of the Sacramento County Environmental 
Management Department. All storage tanks and conveyance lines were removed. 
Contaminated soil was excavated and backfilled. Soil vapor extraction and treatment 
systems were installed at the site in October of 1997. In February of 2002, design 
review staff approved a surface parking lot (DR01-175). The parking lot was also 
reviewed in 2002 by the Planning Commission which also approved tandem parking, an 
increase in the number of compact spaces, and reduction of maneuvering area for the 
site. In November 2002, building permits were finaled for the surface parking lot. The 
parking lot was conditioned under file number P02-137, with a five year term limit which 
expired on September 30, 2007. After this date, the intention was that the site would be 
redeveloped to an office or retail use. The site is currently developed with a 56 space 
surface parking lot. 

 

Public/Neighborhood Outreach and Comments:  Staff sent early notices to various 
community groups including Boulevard Park, Marshall School New Era Park, Midtown 
(formerly Winn Park) Neighborhood Association, and the Midtown Business 
Association. No comments were received about the project. Public notices were also 
mailed out to property owners within 500 feet of both the office building and offsite 
parking lot sites. Staff did not receive any comments at the time of writing this report. 

 

Environmental Considerations: The Community Development Department, 
Environmental Planning Services Division has reviewed this project and determined that 
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this is exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
Section 15301, Existing Facilities.  The project consists of the operation of existing 
facilities and there is no expansion of the existing use. 
 
Policy Considerations:  The 2030 General Plan Update was adopted by City Council 
on March 3, 2009.  The 2030 General Plan’s goals, policies, and implementation 
programs define a roadmap to achieving Sacramento’s vision to be the most livable city 
in America.  The 2030 General Plan Update designation of the subject site is Urban 
Corridor Low which provides for retail, service, office and residential uses. The 
proposed project meets the 2030 General Plan policies and development in the Urban 
Corridor Low designation.  

The proposal is consistent with the following General Plan policies: 

Appropriate Parking. The City shall ensure that appropriate parking is provided, 
considering access to existing and funded transit, shared parking opportunities for 
mixed-use development, and implementation of Transportation Demand Management 
plans. (M6.1.1) Staff finds the offsite parking lot will provide parking for an existing office 
building that is consistent with the current minimum and maximum code requirements 
for office buildings in the General Commercial (C-2) zone. 

Reduction of Parking Areas. The City shall strive to reduce the amount of land devoted 
to parking through such measures as development of parking structures, the application 
of shared parking for mixed use developments, and the implementation of 
Transportation Management plans to reduce parking needs. (M6.1.4) Staff finds that the 
proposal will allow for the continuation of a developed parking lot to be utilized for an 
existing office building which reduces the creation of more parking in the Central City 
closer to the office building site. 

Development Intensity at Less than the Minimum Floor-Area-Ratio (FAR).  The City 
shall permit development at less than the required minimum FAR if only a ministerial 
permit is required. Where a discretionary permit is required, a development with a FAR 
at less than the required minimum may be deemed consistent with the General Plan if 
the City finds that (1) the use involves no building or by its nature normally conducts a 
substantial amount of its operations outdoors, or (2) the initial site development is being 
phased and an overall development plan demonstrates compliance with the FAR 
standard, or (3) the use is temporary and would not interfere with long-term 
development of the site consistent with the FAR standard, or (4) the building size or lot 
coverage is constrained beyond what is otherwise allowed by the zoning designation of 
the site, due to the existence of an overlay zone or because of environmental features, 
such as wetlands. (LU 1.1.13) Staff finds that the parking lot use meets the above 
criteria to be exempt from the FAR requirement because the parking lot use does not 
involve a building and the parking lot is existing with no changes proposed. 

Zoning Code: 

Offices are allowed in the General Commercial (C-2 UN) and located in the Urban 
Neighborhood Overlay zone. Offsite parking lots are generally allowed with a Zoning 
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Administrator Special Permit. If the building and the offsite parking lot are owned by the 
same owner, the distance from the building and the lot may not exceed 300 feet. If the 
building and the offsite lot are owned by different owners, the distance from the building 
and the offsite parking lot may not exceed 1,000 feet. The proposed offsite parking lot at 
912 20th Street is located approximately 574 feet from the existing office building.  At the 
time of obtaining entitlements in 2002, the sites were under separate ownership 
therefore a Planning Commission Special Permit was obtained. However, since both 
sites are owned by the same owners at the time of writing this report, a Special Permit 
cannot be issued since the sites are located more than 300 feet apart. Therefore a 
Planning Commission Variance is necessary to establish an offsite parking lot that is 
over the maximum 300 foot distance requirement. 
 
Parking 

The 20,600 square foot office building was originally constructed with eight onsite 
parking spaces. At the time of the office building construction, the site was zoned 
Central Business District (C-3) and the Zoning Code in effect did not require minimum 
onsite parking for office buildings. The site was later rezoned to General Commercial 
(C-2) which would have required a minimum of 46 parking spaces but since the site was 
already developed, it was deemed to have a parking credit of 38 spaces. 
 
In 2004, a 5,550 square foot office addition was completed which required a minimum of 
12 parking spaces because the site was zoned General Commercial (C-2) and the 
Zoning Code required a minimum of one parking space per 450 square feet for the new 
square footage. 
 
The applicant is required to provide a minimum of 20 parking spaces for their use which 
includes the original 8 onsite parking spaces and the 12 parking spaces for the 
expansion. However, the applicant has requested to provide the required amount of 
parking for offices constructed under current standards even though the building has a 
parking credit of 38 parking spaces. 
 
The applicant obtained entitlements to provide offsite parking for the entire office 
building (both the square footage with the parking credit and the addition) at 912 20th 
Street. However, there was a term time limit placed on the parking lot which has 
expired. Therefore, the applicant is required to obtain new entitlements. 
 

Table 2: Parking for 1831 K Street 

Land Use Required Parking Proposed Parking Difference 

Office* 58 to 65 spaces** 64 spaces***  No 

*Offices within the Central City but outside of the Central Business District are required to provide not less 
than 1 parking space per 450 square feet but not more than 1 space per 400 square feet. 
**When calculating required parking, the 38 space parking credit would allow the applicant to provide only 
a minimum of 20 required spaces. 
***This includes eight parking spaces onsite and 56 parking spaces provided offsite at 912 20

th
 Street. 
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Attachment 1 
Proposed Findings of Fact and Conditions of Approval 

1831 K Street Offsite Parking Variance (P11-019) 
912 20th Street 

 
Findings of Fact 
 

A. Environmental Determination: Exemption 

Based on the determination and recommendation of the City’s Environmental 
Planning Services Manager and the oral and documentary evidence received 
at the hearing on the Project, the Planning Commission finds that the Project 
is exempt from review under Section 15301, Existing Facilities of the 
California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines as follows: The project 
consists of the operation of existing facilities and there is no expansion of the 
existing use. 
 

B.  The Variance to allow an offsite parking lot at 912 20th Street for required and 
nonrequired parking for an office building at 1831 K Street which is more than 
300 feet away and under the same ownership is approved subject to the 
following Findings of Fact: 

1. Granting the variance does not result in a special privilege to one 
individual property owner in that the number of parking spaces provided 
on the offsite parking lot does not exceed the maximum amount of 
parking allowed for the existing office building at 1831 K Street per the 
Zoning Code; 
 

2. Granting the Variance request does not constitute a use variance in that 
a surface parking lot is an allowed use in the General Commercial (C-2) 
zone; 

 
3. Granting the requested variance will not materially and adversely affect 

the health and safety of persons residing or working in the 
neighborhood, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare 
or injurious to property and improvements in the neighborhood since the 
offsite parking lot has been historically used for employees of the office 
building at 1831 K Street and allowing the continuation of the offsite 
parking will discourage development of more surface parking near the 
office building and assist to preserve the amount of onstreet parking 
supply for retail and residential users near the office building at 1831 K 
Street; and 

 
4. The variance is consistent with the General Plan policies of the Urban 

Corridor Low because the existing parking lot is developed with 
landscaping and lighting which was approved by design review staff and 
there is only one curb cut on I Street and access from the alley which 
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enhances the pedestrian friendliness of both 20th and I Streets. 
 

Conditions of Approval 
 

B. The Variance to allow an offsite parking lot at 912 20th Street for required and 
nonrequired parking for an office building at 1831 K Street which is more than 
300 feet away and under the same ownership is approved subject to the 
following Conditions of Approval: 

 

B1. Twelve (12) parking spaces shall be provided in perpetuity at the 912 20th 
Street site for the 1831 K Street office building. 

B2. The project shall comply with all previous conditions of approval from DR02-
177. 

B3. A signed copy of the Affidavit of Zoning Code Development Standards and 
each of the pages of this Record of Decision shall be scanned and inserted 
as a general sheet(s) in the plan set for any building permit submittal 
associated with this project. 

 
Advisories 
 
Planning 
 
1. Staff would encourage the applicant to consider allowing compatible uses the 

ability to utilize the 44 nonrequired parking spaces in the parking lot during 
the evenings and weekends when the office building is closed. 

 
Building 

 
2. There are 56 existing parking stalls. Provide 3 accessible parking stalls 

including one 8 foot wide loading and unloading space per CBC Table 11B-6 
and CBC section 1129B.3. 

 
3. Show the path of travel from offsite parking to the office building at 1831 K 

Street on a site plan. Also verify that the path of travel from the offsite parking 
stalls, and along the accessible route of travel to the main entrance of office 
building at 1831 K Street, is accessible.  
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Exhibit A – 1831 K Street Floor Plan for Ground Level 
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Exhibit B – 1831 K Street Floor Plan for Second Level 
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Exhibit C – 912 20th Street Parking Lot (Existing Improvements) 
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